# OP \$190.00 3192507

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM390618

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Goldman Sachs Specialty Lending Group, L.P.		06/30/2016	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	United Merchant Services, Inc.	
Street Address:	Route 17	
City:	South Hackensack	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07601	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW JERSEY	
Name:	United POS Solutions, Inc.	
Street Address:	Route 17	
City:	South Hackensack	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07601	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW JERSEY	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3192507	FLEXGIFT
Registration Number:	4007013	U CHARGE
Registration Number:	3966132	UCHARGE
Registration Number:	4051725	UP SOLUTION
Registration Number:	3860131	UP SALON
Registration Number:	3860134	UP RESTAURANT
Serial Number:	85339119	UP RETAIL

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4048817777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-881-7000

Email: betsy.perkins@alston.com

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005829 FRAME: 0900 900370509

Correspondent Name: Laura Kees

Address Line 1: 1201 W. Peachtree Street
Address Line 2: c/o Alston & Bird LLP
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	057517/427169
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura Kees
SIGNATURE:	/Laura Kees/
DATE SIGNED:	07/07/2016

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=UMSI - Trademark Release (EXECUTED)#page1.tif source=UMSI - Trademark Release (EXECUTED)#page2.tif source=UMSI - Trademark Release (EXECUTED)#page3.tif source=UMSI - Trademark Release (EXECUTED)#page4.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of June 30, 2016 and made by GOLDMAN SACHS SPECIALTY LENDING GROUP, L.P., in its capacity as agent for the Secured Parties ("Grantee") to UNITED MERCHANT SERVICES, INC. and UNITED POS SOLUTIONS, INC. (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 5, 2013 made by the Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to Grantee in certain trademark collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 16, 2013, at Reel 5132 and Frame 0230; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used herein shall have the following meanings:
- "Trademark Collateral" shall mean all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following:
- (a) all of its Trademarks and all Trademark Licenses providing for the grant by or to such Grantor of any right under any Trademark, including those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;
- (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (d) all income, royalties, proceeds and debt at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.
- "Trademarks" shall mean (a) all trademarks, trade names, fictitious business names, service marks, logos, trade dress and other source or business identifiers (whether registered or unregistered), and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or otherwise, and all common-law rights related thereto,

including any of the foregoing referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u>, (b) the right to obtain all renewals thereof, and (c) all income, royalties, and proceeds at any time due or payable or asserted under or with respect to any of the foregoing.

"Trademark License" shall mean any agreement, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to use any Trademark, including any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 1.

2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademark Collateral.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

GOLDMAN SACHS SPECIALTY LENDING GROUP, L.P., as Granice

Name:

Ślephen W. Hipp

Title:

# SCHEDULE 1

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
United Merchant	USA	FLEXGIFT	3,192,507	January 2, 2007
Services, Inc.				
United Merchant	USA	U CHARGE	4,007,013	August 2, 2011
Services, Inc.				
United Merchant	USA	UCHARGE	3,966,132	May 24, 2011
Services, Inc.				
United POS	USA	UP SOLUTION	4,051,725	November 8, 2011
Solutions, Inc.				
United POS	USA	UP SALON	3,860,131	October 12, 2010
Solutions, Inc.				
United POS	USA	UP	3,860,134	October 12, 2010
Solutions, Inc.		RESTAURANT		
United POS	USA	UP RETAIL	85/339,119	June 11, 2011
Solutions, Inc.				

[Signature Page to Trademark Release]

**RECORDED: 07/07/2016**